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2 GENERAL LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

1 Purpose

This document is intended to serve as the Preliminary and Final Drainage
Report for OHANA SUBDIVISION, a rural-residential subdivision of four
lots of approximately 5 acres each. Figure 1 is not of sufficient resolution
to be used as reference to this report but the accompanying larger print to
this report is intended to be used to reference finer details. The purpose
of this document is to identify and analyze the on- and off-site drainage
patterns and to ensure that post development runoff is routed through the
site safely and in a manner that satisfies the requirements set forth by the El
Paso County Drainage Criteria Manual and pertinent parts of the Colorado
Springs Drainage Criteria Manual. The proposed principal use for the four
lots is to be single-family residences and whatever ancillary structures are
deemed useful such as detached garages, shops, barns, and other structures
common with hobby-farm types of activities. The majority of each lot will
remain low, sparse grasses typical of the present condition. This form of use
is typical in all four directions from the proposed subdivision.

2 General Location and Description

The proposed OHANA Subdivision is located in the northwest quarter of Sec-
tion 30, Township 13 South, Range 63 West of the 6th P.M., El Paso County,
Colorado. Adjacent roads are Murr Road paralleling the west property line
and Jones Road parallel to the north property line. The intersection of these
two county roads is shown in the upper left-hand corner of Figure 2. There
are no public roads within the boundary of the proposed subdivision. To the
east is the eastern dominant drainage channel of the Haegler Ranch drainage
basin within which the entirety of the proposed subdivision lies according
to the Drainage Basins for El Paso County, Colorado, 2005 copyrighted by
the Board of County Commissioners. However, the Haegler Ranch Basin
Planning Study of May 2009 for the El Paso County Department of Trans-
portation by URS Corporation indicates the proposed subdivision is in part
within the Telephone Exchange drainage basin, CHMS0200 and CHWS0200,
respectively. From on-site inspection of the proposed subdivision this office
concludes the western edges of the three undeveloped lots are within the de-
lineated Telephone Exchange Drainage Basin and there is presently no means
for that drainage to be directed into the Haegler Drainage Basin except by
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Figure 1: This plat plan is not intended for reference with this report.
REFERENCCE THE LARGER PRINT THAT ACCOMPANIES THIS RE-

PORT.



2 GENERAL LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

deep grading of the eastern borrow or installation of a culvert. At present the
Telephone Exchange drainage path from the proposed subdivision would be
westward across Murr Road. The balance of this report will assume drainage
will follow the latter path and any future redirection along Murr Road is not
considerd. The Haegler Ranch Basin Planning study indicates the delin-
eation between the Haegler and Telephone Exchange basins occurs at the
6450-foot countour. Thus, the proposed subdivision is 95% in the Haegler
and 5% in the Telephone Exchange Drainage Basin.

All four of the proposed lots slope downward to the east toward the Haegler
Ranch drainage way except a small portion of the three undeveloped lots
which slope to the west. The grade in its descent does not exceed 10% and
is unbroken by erosion, cliffs, escarpments or any other feature which would
indicate recent erosion or lack of conservation care.

The three undeveloped lots have portions that slope downward to the west
towards the Telephone Exchange drainage way. The grade in its descent
does not exceed 10% and is unbroken by erosion, cliffs, escarpments or any
other feature which would indicate recent erosion or lack of conservation care.

The proposed subdivision encompasses 19.3101 acres of undeveloped land
aside from the single homesite in the northwest corner closest to the in-
tersection of Jones and Murr Roads. The homesite has been occupied for
generations, dating at least to the start of the 20th century. Buildings on
this, which is proposed as lot 1 in the plat plan, include a recently remod-
eled residence with a detached garage, two barns, and small greenhouse not
suitable for commercial use but instead for hot-house fruits and vegetables.

The proposed Lot 1 has a current address of 17825 Jones Road, which since
the entrance is from Murr Road will be reassigned within the process of sub-
dividing.

Referring to Figure 2, on the north, east, and south sides, the land use is
the same as that on this parcel, rural residential of 20 acres or more. Land
use to the west across Murr Road is the Blue Sage Subdivision consisting of
2.5-acre lots.



3 SOILS

Figure 2: Satellite view of the proposed subdivion, the outlines of which are
apparent from mowing and land uses differing from those to the south and
east.

3 Soils

The single soil type of this subdivision is Blakeland loamy sand. The de-
scription provided in the El Paso County U. S. Department of Agriculture




3 SOILS

Figure 3: Context satellite photo showing land uses on the four sides of the
proposed subdivision.

Soil Conservation Service Soil Survey is compatible with that observed in
the course of the field work for the geological soil report for this subdivision
performed by Allison Engineering. The USDA soils map for this proposed
subdivision is provided as the first appendix of this report.




3 SOILS

Field examination of the area covered by Blakeland loamy sand finds consis-
tent the slopes of ... 1 to 9 percent ... somewhat excessively drained soil ...
extending to a depth 60 inches.” From the field examination we found the
depth of the soil as stated in the U. S. DoA Soil Survey to be shallower than
that observed. This is likely owing to the limited depth the survey examined.
The “excessively drained” characteristic of this soil is amplified with further
Soil Survey comments such as “[p]ermeability of this Blakeland soil is rapid’.”
With further emphasis the “[ajvailable water capacity is low to moderate.”
Given the document provides such characterization it is apparent surface
runoff will be very low. Noted in Figure 3 there are no surface markings on
the eastern slope of the property where the land descends toward the main
drainage of the Haegler Ranch defined drainage path. Such, if they existed,
would indicate any recent erosion. In fact the Soil Survey gives credence by
stating “[s]urface runoff is slow, the hazard of erosion is moderate.”

Figure 4: Photo of the east side of the proposed subdivsion showing the
absence of any erosion or defined drainage path.




5 FOUR STEP PROCESS

For residential, light agriculture use such as are typical of hobby-farm ac-
tivities, the Soil Survey warning that the “hazard of soil blowing is severe”
is noteworthy. With the survey stating “[m]ost areas of this soil are used
for range, homesites and wildlife habitat” it is an easy conclusion that over-
grazing or initiated erosion could set in motion wind erosion. The survey
substantiates the above by concluding: “Soil blowing is a hazard if protec-
tive vegetation is removed. Special erosion control practices must be provided
to minimize soil losses.” An assignment of capability subclass Ve is made in
the survey.

4 Flood Plain Statement

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Panel No. 08041C0590 G with an effective
date of December 7, 2018; encompassing the entirety of the proposed sub-
division, Zone A only clips the northeast corner of proposed Lot 1. This is
shown in Figure 4, which is a focus on that part of the FIRM encompassing
the proposed subdivision. The spatial extent of this zone is a triangular area
with dimensions of 170-feet along the north boundary and 256-feet along the
east boundary. The total area of zone A in proposed Lot 1 is 21,760 square
feet or slightly less than 1/2-acre. This area will be a “no-build area on the
plat. No revisions are recorded for his FIRM.

5 Four Step Process

Step 1: Employ Runoff Reduction Practices - Approximately an additional
0.5 acres of the proposed 19.3101-acre subdivision will be impermeable sur-
face once the three proposed and yet-to-be developed lots are fully developed
with homes and outbuildings. This additional 0.5 acres of impermeable sur-
face will be distributed across the three undeveloped lots. Among those
structures, roof drains will likely only be placed on the homes. Drains there-
from are to be directed away from the home and onto level and stabilized
grade a minimum of 10-feet from the residence.

Per ECM 1.7.1.b.5, all low density (rural) housing of 2.5 acre or lager lots

10




5 FOUR STEP PROCESS

25 |

Figure 5: Closeup of the FIRM map which includes the area of the proposed
subdivision.

need not consider Water Quality Capture Volume (WQCYV), as discussed in
DCM2. However, other permanent BMPs may be required as appropriate.
Each lot within the proposed subdivision is larger than 2.5 acres.

Step 2: Stabilize Drainage ways - Hay bales and silt fences placed prior to, and
maintained during construction are anticipated to lead to stabilized drainage
paths adjacent to impervious surfaces.

Step 3: Provide Water Quality Capture Volume - Water capture will not be
required as explained in Step 1.

Step 4: Consider Need for Industrial and Commercial BMP’s - This site is
not being developed for industrial or commercial use and BMP’s on that
basis are not necessary.

11




6 EXISTING DRAINAGE CONDITIONS

6 Existing Drainage Conditions

The Rational Model calculations are shown in the second appendix, Section
14, Rational Model Calculations, of this report for the existing drainage con-
ditions.

Surficial markings do not indicate defined erosion. As explained with refer-
ence to the El Paso County Soil Survey in the section of this report titled
“Soils,” the soil is sufficiently porous, runoft is unlikely. If a surface flow
were to develop, the majority of the drainage would be to the east and into
the main drainage path of the Haegler drainage basin. A lesser surface area
would drain to the west and into the Telephone Exchange drainage basin.
The flow into the Telephone Exchange drainage basin would be expected to
enter the barrow drainage parallel to Murr Road and then flow north toward
Jones Road where any flow in this road barrow ditch makes a right-turn to
the east, then downhill to the east channel of the Haegler Drainage channel.
Since the drainage path from the proposed subdivision into the Telephone
Exchange drainage basin has no outlet to the north towards Jones Road, any
such drainage is damed by Murr Road until a sufficient volume of drainage
accumulates to allow over-topping of Murr Road. A field inspection following
the extraordinary rains of 2023 did not find any evidence this occured.

The only potential drainage into the area of the proposed subdivision would
be along the south boundary line which would be sheet flow and of limited
extent owing to the porous nature of the soil.

The only existing culvert is that beneath the driveway entrance into the
presently developed Lot 1 from Murr Road on the west. That culvert is an
16-inch circular, corrugated metal cuvert. The Rational Method was used
in the appendix to calculate the flow into this culvert. The flow was found
to be well below the capacity of the 16-inch culvert though the owners are
aware of the county requirement for an 18-inch culvert and intend to replace
it accordingly. While the north end of the culvert is open, the south end is
covered with soil which does not appear to have been deposited by storm
flows but likely placed as fill from road maintenance operations.

Flow along Murr Road paralleling the proposed subdivision between the
south subdivision property line and the crest 122 feet north of the culvert at

12




6.1 Existing Roadside Ditch 7 PROPOSED DRAINAGE CONDITIONS

the entance to Lot 1 settles in a flat area centered approximately 473 feet
from the south property line. From the crest the flow would proceed 122 feet
to the buried culvert inlet, then 40 feet over or through the culvert followed
by 123’ to the intersection of the Murr and Jones Road’s barrows. From that
intersection, flow proceeds east for 504 feet to the boundary of Zone ’A’ of
the 100-year flood plain of the Haegler Ranch basin. Figure 6 diagrams part
of the preceding explanation.

There are no previous reports and therefore, none that need to be adhered to.

6.1 Existing Roadside Ditch

As expained in the preceeding paragraph, flows from the south property line
to the crest 122 feet north of the culvert all flow into a low area between
those two points and would accumulate until sufficient volume is realized to
allow over-topping of Murr Road, then flow would continue further into the
Telephone Exchange drainage basin.

From the south ridge of the Telephone Exchange basin to the intersection
of the ditch paralleling Jones Road, the distance consists of 122 feet to the
buried inlet of the culvert then 40 feet of supposed culvert followed by 123
feet to the Jones Road ditch.

The ditch along the north side of the proposed subdivision extends for 504
feet until entering Zone 'A’ of the 100-year flood plain.

7 Proposed Drainage Conditions

The Rational Model calculations are shown in the second appendix, Section
14, Rational Model Calculations, of this report for the proposed drainage
conditions.

No alteration of the existing drainage conditions will result from the place-
ment of residences on the three yet undeveloped lots. Each of those lots will
have driveways entering from Murr Road with minimum 18-inch culverts.
The residential structures and ancillary buildings during construction and

13



11 DRAINAGE FEES

until re-establishment of native grasses and any landscaping could lead to
erosion without erosion fences and hay bales; these are required as part of
the erosion control plan.

8 Water Quality Provisions and Maintenance

The principal form of water quality runoff enhancement is the use of erosion
fences and hay bales to slow or stop water from construction areas developing
sufficient volume and speed to result in erosion. The effect of these measures
will be to slow runoff, promote infiltration, thus reducing peak volumes.
As described above in the ’Soils’ section of this document, the soil is very
permeable.

9 Erosion Control

Erosion control measures are to be implemented prior to grading or construc-
tion and shall be maintained during all subsequent phases of construction.
Erosion control measures will consist of silt fencing those portions of the
property being developed, tracking control measures at the access points
to the site, installation of hay bales at grass swales and re-vegetation with
appropriate plant species.

10 Construction Cost Opinion

It is the opinion of the above signed engineer that silt fencing and hay bale
placement and maintenance will not exceed $800.00 for each of the three lots
yet to be developed within this proposed subdivision.

11 Drainage Fees

Drainage fees for 2023ware $12,985 per impervious acre and bridge fees are
$1,916 per impervious adte. Per the ECM Appendix 1.7.1.B.5, a 10% im-
perviousness per lot is to b&assumed, unless it can be shown otherwise. As
development is only completed\on Lot 1, only the percent impervious can be
shown on that lot. For the other daree lots a 10% imperviousness is assumed.

Unresolved:

Need to show what final fees will be for
each drainage basin, Haegler & Telephone.
Below is an example.

7. DRAINAGE BASIN FEES

Unresolved:

These fees are for Haegler drainage
basin. Also need to include fees for
Telephone Exchange basin ($12,962
The site is located entirely within the Kettle Creek Drainage Basin. The total amount of new (d rainag e) & $304 (bndge)

development in the Kettle Creek Drainage Basin is 7.50 acres. The average impervious
percentage for single family homes on a 2.5-acre lot is 11%. The lots will all be low density,
therefore a 25% reduction is allowed. The 2023 drainage and bridge fees are as shown below.

Drainage Fees: 7.50 acres x 0.11 x 0.75 x $12,463/acre = $7,711.48
Bridge Fees: $0


CDurham
Callout
Unresolved:
These fees are for Haegler drainage basin. Also need to include fees for Telephone Exchange basin ($12,962 (drainage) & $304 (bridge)

CDurham
Image

CDurham
Text Box
Unresolved:
Need to show what final fees will be for each drainage basin, Haegler & Telephone.
Below is an example.


12 SUMMARY

12 Summary

Development of the OHANA SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 1 (Lots 1, 2, 3,
and 4) will not adversely affect the surrounding developments per this the
combined preliminary and final drainage report with no negative impact
on the existing developments on any side of this project. The proposed
drainage facilities will adequately convey, detain and route runoff from the
to-be-developed structures within this proposed subdivision. The Haegler
Drainage Basin will not be further burdened by the development and erosion
to its banks will not occur with reasonable compliance to the drainage plan of
this report. There will be no net impact to the Telephone Exchange Drainage
Basin.
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12 SUMMARY

Crest of Murr Rd. south of Lot 1 culvert
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Figure 6: Diagram of the area drained at the existing 16-inch culvert.
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USDA SOILS MAP

13 Appendix
USDA Soils Map
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Soil Map—El Paso County Area, Colorado

(Ohana Subdivision)
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Soil Map—El Paso County Area, Colorado

Ohana Subdivision
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14 Appendix
Rational Model Calculations
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14 APPENDIX
14.1 Culvert RATIONAL MODEL CALCULATIONS

14.1 Culvert

Along the perimeter of the proposed Ohana subdivision, the only existing
culvert within the drainage ways of either Jones Road or Murr Road is the
one beneath the driveway leading into the developed Lot 1. Being only a
16-inch corrugated metal culvert it does not strictly meet the requirements
noted in the El Paso County ECM and DCM as the requirement is for an
18-inch culvert.

The culvert does not have riprap outlet or outlet protection and the inlet end
of the culvert is buried from apparent fill from road maintenance operations
and not from silting,.

For the Rational Method, the runoff coeflicient is to be an area weighted
average.

Using Table 5-1 from the Drainage Criteria manual and a recognition the
hydrologic soil type within the proposed subdivision is A/B, the Murr Road
gravel roadway has a C; of 0.80 and 0.85 for the 10- and 100-year events re-
spectively. The Murr Road burrow area is characterized as pasture/meadow
and is assigned 0.15 and 0.35, respectively, for the two event types.

For the single existing culvert, the drainage area is measured from the accom-
panying proposed subdivsion plot plan to be 0.12 acres of which Murr Road
right-of-way is a standard 50 ft. county profile conforming to Figurel4.1, the
graveled roadway area serviced by the currently installed culvert is 122 ft.
by 16 ft. for an area of 0.05 acres. The balance of the 0.12 acres serviced by
the subject culvert is 0.07 acres.

The slope of the area serviced by the culvert is generally 2% and the longest
reach is 122 feet.

The Rational method for the culvert flow is thus:
The Rational Method coefficients for the area serviced by the culvert are
composit and calculated below.

Cio = (0.63X0.05ac + 0.15X0.07)/0.12acC1o = 0.35 (1)

22



14 APPENDIX

14.1 Culvert RATIONAL MODEL CALCULATIONS
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Figure 7: Road profile from the ECM showing assumptions used in the cal-
culation of surface area fed to 16-inch existing culvert.

Cloo = (0.70X0.05ac + 0.35X0.07) /0.12acC1g0 = 0.50 (2)

Post development, it is assumed each lot will contribute 6000 square feet of
impermeable surface for a total of 24,000 square-feet or 0.55 acres. Of that
area none will be in the Telephone Exchange basin. The Rational Method
calculations for this reduced permeability are shown in the table below.

The Rational Method coefficients for the post developed Haegler Ranch area
are composite and calculated below.

23



14.2 Post & Prior Flows

14 APPENDIX
RATIONAL MODEL CALCULATIONS

Table 1: Abbreviated Standard Form 1

Area Cs |A |L[S |t |L|C,|S|V ][t |t |
Culvert 029112212 12810 - |- - - - 2.8
Telephone Exchange | 0.08 | 202 | 6 | 3.2 |0 S T I I 3.2
Haegler Ranch 00813009 (34(28(9|10]9(30|95]129

Table 2: Abbreviated Standard Form 2
Area/Event A JC Jt I 1Q |
Culvertyg 0121035(28 |7 0.3
TelephoneExchangeyy |43 |0.15 |32 |68 |44
Haegler Ranchiopre 15710151129 | 6.7 | 15.8
Haegler Ranchygpost 15.7 1 0.18 | 12.9 | 6.7 | 18.9
Culvertig 0121050 ({28 |7 0.4
TelephoneExchangeygy | 4.3 | 015132 |68 |44
Haegler Ranchigopre 15710351 12.9 | 6.7 | 36.8
Haegler Ranchigopost 1571 0.37 | 12.9 | 6.7 | 38.9

Cpo = (0.96X0'55 & 0‘15X15.1)/15.7(16010 = 0.18 (3)

Cioo = (092X055 et 035X151)/157060100 = 0.37

14.2 Post & Prior Flows

The volumes of water for Cyg and Cigg are so small the current 16-in diam-
eter culvert is sufficient though the subdivision owners are not opposed to
installing an 18-in culvert. The flow of 0.4 cfs for the 100-year event will not
require inlet riprap protection.

(4)

By referencing Table 2 it can be seen the difference between pre- and post-
development off-site flows into the Haegler Ranch basin are likewise relatively

24



14.3 Outfall Locations 15 REFERENCES

small for the 100- and 10-year events being 3.1 and 2.1 cfs, respectively. Cal-
culated as (38.9 - 36.8 = 3.1 cfs) and (18.9 - 15.8 = 2.1 cfs), again, respec-
tively.

Flow in the only culvert within the proposed subdivision at the entrance to
Lot 1 was calculated using the Manning equation with necessary adjustments
to the Manning coefficient, n, using the method proposed in 1946 by T.R,
Camp. The text by Steel noted in the references documents the methodology.

As an iterative approach is the only means to solve the non-closed-form Man-
ning equation for depths in culverts, the code in the Reference section of this
document must be run iteratively to arrive at values of 2.613 inches for a
100-year 0.4 cfs flow and 2.281 inches for a 10-year 0.3 cfs flow.

14.3 Outfall Locations

The outfall location for offsite drainage into the lower Telephone Excahange
basin is on the west property line 550 feet north of the proposed south prop-
erty line.

The outfall location for offsite drainage into the lower Haegler Ranch basin
is on the east property line 605 feet north of the proposed south property line.

Both outfall locations are shown on the plat plan that accompanies this
report. That plat plan is referenced in Figure 1.

15 References

1. "Drainage Basins, El Paso County, Colorado 2005”, Copyrighted by
Board of County Commissioners

2. "haegler Ranch Basin Drainage Basin Planning Study”, May 2009 for
County Department of Transportation by URS Corporation, 9960 Fed-
eral Drive, Suite 300

3. FEMA FIRM Panel No. 08041C0590 G
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4. “El Paso County and City of Colorado Springs Drainage Criteria Man-
ual”.

5. “SCS Soils Map for El Paso County”

6. Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), Federal Emergency Management
Agency, Effective date March 17, 1097.

7. Steel, E'W. & McGhee, T.J., Water Supply and Sewage, 5th Ed., New
York, McGraw-Hill Boom Company, 1979

R-language code used to calculate height of flow in driveway culvert of Lot
1, the only existing culvert wihtin the area of the proposed subdivision.

install.packages("dplyr")
library("dplyr")

Q =0.3

S = 0.0333

RHS = Q / (1.49 * sqrt(8))
print (RHS)

n0 = 0.022

h =228/ 12

D=1.5

r = D/2

theta = 2 * acos((r - h) / 1)
A =1 %1 x (theta - sin(theta)) / 2
P = r * theta

Rh=A/P
if (between(0, h/D, 0.03))
{

n=mn0* (1 + (b/D) / 0.3)
} else if (between(0.03, h/D, 0.1))
;!
n=n0 x (1.1 + (b/D - 0.03) * (12 / 7))
} else if (between(0.1, h/D, 0.2)) {
n=mn0* (1.22 + (b/D - 0.1) * 0.6)
} else if (between(0.2, h/D, 0.3)) {
n=n0 % 1.29
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} else if (between(0.3, h/D, 0.5))
n=n0% (1.29-(h/D-0.3)
} else if (between(0.5, h/D, 1)) {

n=n0 % (1.25 - (h /D - 0.5)
}
LHS = A x Rh *x (2/3) / n
print (LHS)
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the G & D Hommonn Ohana Trust dated February 18, 2021, baing the owner of the
foliowing described tradt of land ta wi

Lot 1, V I L Filing No. 1, Gounty of Ei Paso, State of Colorado.

Containing o calculated area of 841,158 square feet (19.3101 acres), mors or less.

OWNERS CERTIFICATION:

The undersigned. being all the owners, mortgages, bensficiaries of deeds of trust and holders

of other interests nd described herein, hova loid aut, subdivided, ond platted sai

lands into a lot and essements s shown hercon under the nome and subdvision of OHANA

Wity acsemonts shown herean ore. hereby dedcated for pul

communication systems ond cther purposes as shown herson.

providing the sarvices br which the casements ore estab

perpstual rw.: ol ingrees and egress from pr
aitenances and repieement of oty fnes. ond raisted. ecien,

Date
STATE OF COLORADO
COUNTY OF EL PASO
Acknowledged before me this L SC——— . S

My Vesion expires
Witness my hand and officiel seal

Notary Publ

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CERTIFICATE:

T plot for OKANA AGRES was approved for fling by the & Poso Counly Seerd of County
e o _______ 20___, subject to any notes
lpocd"lﬂ MNGVI und oy conditions included the rasolution of ¢ oppmvﬂb

Previous Plat, nama in eniirsty ie vocated and amendsd for the pohied Sascribed by s repiat
subje covenants, conditions, and rastrictions re inst ond appurtenont to the
original pln( recorded @ the Office of the £l Pase Counly Clerk i Plot Book Mo, Page 115.

Chair, Board of County Commissioners Dote

DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELGPMENT CERTIFICATE:

Thin_plat for OHANA ACRES was approved for fling by the EI Poso Count Cvlomdw Board of
‘ommiasionera on the day of _. any notes
-pwﬂeu: hareon and any conditions included I the resoiuton o appwvnl Thc diulemkm
lw\d to the public (pullic utiiity & amxnugg ‘easements), ore occepled,
theroon wil not. become the maintenance responsibilty 2 Pnlo (:mmy untit
pre"mlnvry acceptance of tha pubfic i with the of the
d Developmant. Code and ‘Engincering. Crteria Manuol, and the. Subdivision Improvements
it

Previous plat name in em.uu is vacoted ond amanded for the areos em: by this
subject to all covenants, conditions, and restrictions recorded ogainst and oap\mmanl o | m
origingl plat recorded i the. Office of the B Paso Caunty Clers i Plot Book H-5,

Birector of Plonning ord Community Development Date

COMPASS SURVEYING & MAPPING, LLC
3253 WEST CAREFREE CIRCLE

ORADO SPRNGS, CO 80917
7193544120
WWW.CSAMLLC.COM

FINAL PLAT

OHANA ACRES

A VACATION AND REPLAT OF LOT 1, V | L FILING No. 1

LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30,
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 63 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

VICINITY MAP

PEYTON Wy

MURR RD.

SITE

PEYTON bWy
ELLICOTY HWY

si 84

NOTES:

14)
15)

® — Denotes found #5 rebar and plostic cap morked, PLS 18465
o - Denotes set #5 rebor and slastic cap morked PLS 32439
(17825) ~ Denotes street address.

This survey does not constitute o title search by Compass Surveying & Mopging, e e
dotermine ownership or easements of record. Fur ol information regarding easem
rights of way and title of r-conx Compass Surveying & Mopping, LLC relied upen

tle insurance prepared by Stewort Te Insurance Compony, Commitment
No. 1470767 with on effective date of October 25, 202) ot 800 AW,

Basia of bearings is the east line of the property, monumanted cs shown ond assumed to
bear South 1 degrea 18 minutes 35 ssconds West, 1274.72 feet.

This property is located within Zone A (1X annual chonce flood (wo—ym flood), no base

fiood slevations determined) and Zone X (areas determined to

chance floodpiain) s _established by FEMA per FIRM
December 7, 2018. The approximate flood zone boundary is shown hereon by map

measure oni. The highest odjacent grade to the foodpioi 18 6417.8.

Notie: Accordng to Colerado law you must commence any legal action based upon any
defect in ths survey within thves years ofter you first discover such defect.in no_ event
moy any action based upon any defact in this survey be commenced more thon ten
yeas from the dote of tne certification shown hereon.

The lineor units used in this drawing ore US. Survey feet.
The approval of this replat vacates ali prior plots for the orea described by this repiot.
go ":gvevay shall be estoblished unless an access permit hos been granted by El Poso
ounty.

A structural foundotions sl be focatad and designed by o Professional Enginser,
curtently registered in the State

The‘ol'wngllpofhmhelnmlhﬂ and ore on file ot the

County Pla
rtment: Solls ond Geological study; Water Availobility study: Dnmmgo Rapnn, Wildfire
Hazard Repart; Noturel Fodtcren. Report: Erosion Control Report.

Public droinage ecsaments os specificaly noled on the plat shail be mnmhmad By the
indwiduoi lot owners uniess otherwise indicated. Structures, fences, materi

hmeupng that could impede the fiow of runoff shall not be placed in dmmoge
eatoments.

No lot, or interest therein. shall be sold, conveyed or tranaferred, whether by dsed or by
contract, nor shall bullding permits be isaued, until and unless the required public

improvemants have been constructed and completed in occordance with the subdivision
nmpmv-mzma agreement between the cpplicant and €1 Paso County as recorded at
Reception N

2 lternative, o
provided which T Sufficent 17 The Ju3mant of the Boord of County Commigsioners, to
mate provision for the completion of said improvements.

addresses (17B25) exhibited on this plat is for informational purposes anly. They are
nonn legal description and is subject to change.

There shail be no direct lot access to Jones Road.

Unless othervise indicoted, olf side ict finea ore hercby plotted on sach side with o 5
fool public utiity and drainage easement. Al exterlor subdvision boundaries are hereby
platted 0 foat public ity and drainage sasement. The sole respansibilty of
Srchiananrs ual property

Devwloper shall comply with faderat and state fovs, reguistions, ordinances, review and
permit cequiraments, and olher agency requiements, it any, of appicable wgencies
Vh:llldhg, but not kmited to, the loraddo Division of Wldllh Colorado Dﬂpqnmen! of

ravsportation, US Ccrvl o Engmun and the US Fish and Wildife Service regording
the Endangered Spaciss Act, porticularly aa it refates to the fted species (e5. Probles
Meadow Jumping Mouse.

NOTES (continued):

D] Mailboxse shall be instdliad in cccordance with all €) Paso County and Urited States
al Sarvice regulations.

18) The subdividers agree on behalf of him/herself and ony developer or builder suuc!.unrl
ond ass.gm, shall be required to poy traffic impact fees in accordance with

countywide ransportation Improvement fee

iution No. 19-471) as ﬂmvndv\!

(Resols at or
prior to e time of bulkhq permit submittals. The fee obligation, ¥ not paid at final plot
olf be documented on ofl sale document's and on plat notes to ensure thot o
e soetch wou. fid e oo Ghiigation bafore sdle o the pr opetty.

recording o)

19) Pursuant to Resolution ., apj
Public Improvement District
Clerk ond Recorder ot Rec

boundaries of (tubdw)nem) are included within the bmmﬂcr{ fes of the E) Paso
Public Improvement District . and a8 such is subject ta oppicable rosd Impu:t fees
levy.

and mill

20) Individuct wells are the respons ity of each property owner. Permils
m the Stole Engineer who by law has the nmﬂy 1o set

must be

ur ma issuonce.

roved by the Board of Directors, E Pasc County
‘and Tecorded in the records of the £ Faso County
parcels wihin the maueu

r individual wefls

cor

permits. Wotsr in the Denver Bosin Aduifirs is  glocated based

however, for €1 Poso County planning purpos

00—yaor in the
Denver Bomn Aquw-rs "I evoluated hased on & 300-year oquifer fife. Appnuants and ol
onomic

future. owners in the subdivision should be aware that the e o
on welt in o given Davver Gosin Acfer may be less thon ther e

due to Furthernars, the woter supply
ety -omy n non—renewable oguifers. Altemotive renewobie woter

provides. futurs

limitations, restrictions and

nticipated water leval de:l)ne .

f o water supply
100

yaars or

and incorporated in a parmanent water supply plan that

the Covenanta for this subdiision secarded i Reception
County Clerk and

Office of the EI P

No B——
Recorder and the terms of the water court

appraved woter gugmentation pian.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION:

Mark S. Johannes,
hereby certify that this piat truly ond corre
the dats of survey shown hareon, by ma g s dndlimees i A

enis exiat os

shown heraon; that mathematical ciosure errors o

e WS aupply. Water withdrawdl ond wells ore subiect to
as found within

of the

made on
10,000;

re less thon 1:
ond. that said plot has been prepared in Tl compilance with ol applicable laws of the State
ith monuments, subdivision, or surveying of land and @l oppicable

of Colorado dealing
provisions of the

This certification is neither o warranty nor guarantee, either expressed o implied.

Mark S. Jol

1 Paso County Land Development Code,

hannes
Colorodo Professional Land Surveyor No. 32439
For and on behalf of Compass Surweying ond Mapping, LLC

FEES:

Droinoge Fee: . School Fee: _______
Bridge Fee: _____ L= Tl R —
RECORDING:

STATE OF COLORADO %
COUNTY OF EL PASO

1 hereby certify that this instrument was fiied for record in my office st ____ o'clock

M., this.

under Reception No.
Colorado.

doy of

e+ 20___, AD., ond is duly recorded

—_— e of the records of EI Poso County,

STEVE SCHLEIKER, RECORDER

'SURCHARGE: s
FEE:
PCD FILE NO.: SF-21-0

REVISIONS:
| ] 3702772 Comments.
§218729, comments.. PROJECT NO. 181
[5]11708723 ﬁ‘d basin quﬂalt Tocations. AUGUST 10, 2(
a '24_[Add_basin_delineation_line. label_basins. SHEET 10
S| 1731724 [Add besin_outfall_locotions.




AS PLATTED

FINAL PLAT

OHANA ACRES

A VACATION AND REPLAT OF LOT 1,

V I L FILING No

1

LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30,

JONES ROAD
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V5 Drainage Report Redlines.pdf Markup Summary

Callout (1)

Subject: Callout

Page Label: 14

Author: CDurham

Date: 3/4/2024 9:54:30 AM
Status:

Color:

Layer:

Space:

Unresolved:

These fees are for Haegler drainage basin. Also
need to include fees for Telephone Exchange
basin ($12,962 (drainage) & $304 (bridge)

Image (1)

Subject: Image

Page Label: 14

Author: CDurham

Date: 3/4/2024 9:54:51 AM
Status:

Color:

Layer:

Space:

Text Box (1)

Subject: Text Box

Page Label: 14

Author: CDurham

Date: 3/4/2024 9:56:23 AM
Status:

Color: H

Layer:

Space:

Unresolved:

Need to show what final fees will be for each
drainage basin, Haegler & Telephone.
Below is an example.



